104.2.2

Errata IBC Chapter 1 SCOPE AND ADMINISTRATION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 1%
Section/Table/Figure Number: Section 104.2.2
Posted: June 7, 2024

Correction:
[A] 104.2.2 Technical assistance. To determine compliance with this code, the bundlng official
is authorized to-determine-compliance-with-thiscode; to require the owner or owner’s authorized

agent to provide a technical opinion and report.

Correlation Notes:




104.2.3

Errata IBC Chapter 1 SCOPE AND ADMINSTRATION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15
Section/Table/Figure Number: 104.2.3
Posted: Posted March 13, 2024

Correction:

[A] 104.2.3 Alternative materials, design and methods of construction and equipment. The
provisions of this code are not intended to prevent the installation of any material or to prohibit any
design or method of construction not specifically prescribed by this code, provided that any such
alternative is not specifically prohibited by this code and has been approved.

Correlation Notes:




107.2.4

Errata IBC Chapter 1 SCOPE AND ADMINISTRATION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 107.2.4
Posted: August 9, 2024

Correction:

[A] 107.2.4 Exterior wall envelope. Construction documents for all buildings shall describe
the exterior wall envelepe assembly in sufficient detail to determine compliance with this code.
The construction documents shall provide details of the exterior wall eavelope assembly as
required, including flashing, intersections with dissimilar materials, corners, end details, control
joints, intersections at roof, eaves or parapets, means of drainage, water-resistive barrier and
details around openings.

The construction documents shall include manufacturer’s installation instructions that provide
supporting documentation that the proposed penetration and opening details described in

the construction documents maintain the weather resistance of the exterior wall envelope
assembly . The supporting documentation shall fully describe the exterior wall system
assembly that was tested, where applicable, as well as the test procedure used.

Correlation Notes: FS120-21




110.3.9

Errata IBC Chapter 1 SCOPE AND ADMINISTRATION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 110.3.9
Posted: August 9, 2024

Correction:

[A] 110.3.9 Energy efficiency inspections. Inspections shall be made to determine
compliance with Chapter 13 and shall include, but not be limited to, inspections for: building
thermal envelope insulation R- and U-values, fenestration U-value, duct system R-value, and
HVAC and water-heating equipment efficiency.

Correlation Notes: FS120-21




202

Errata IBC Chapter 2 DEFINITIONS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024
Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 202
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:
[BS] ESSENTIAL FACILITIES. Buildings and other structures that are intended to remain operational in the

event of extreme environmental loading from flood, wind, tornadoes, snow or earthquakes.

Correlation Notes: Code change S63-22 AM




202

Errata IBC Chapter 2 DEFINITIONS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024
Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 202
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:

[BG] HIGH-RISE BUILDING. A building with an occupied floor or eceupied occupiable roof located more than
75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

Correlation Notes:




202

Errata IBC Chapter 2 DEFINITIONS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024
Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 202
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:
[BS] NOMINAL LOADS. The magnitudes of the loads specified in Chapter 16 (dead, live, soil, wind,

tornado, snow, rain, flood and earthquake).

Correlation Notes: Code change S63-22 AM




202

Errata IBC Chapter 2 DEFINITIONS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024
Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 202
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:
[BS] RISK CATEGORY. A categorization of buildings and other structures for determination of flood,

wind, tornado, snow, ice and earthquake loads based on the risk associated with unacceptable
performance.

Correlation Notes: Code change S63-22 AM




202

Errata IBC Chapter 2 DEFINITIONS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024
Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 202
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:
[BS] WINDBORNE DEBRIS REGION. Areas within hurricane-prone regions located:

1. Within 1 mile (1.61 km) of the mean high-water line where an Exposure D condition exists

upwind at the waterline and the basic wind speed, V, is 130 mph (58 m/s) or greater; or

2. In areas where the basic wind speed, V, is 140 mph (63 m/s) or greater.

For Risk Category |l buildings and structures and Risk Category Il buildings and structures, except
health care facilities, the windborne debris region shall be based on Figure 1609-3{4} 1609.3.(2). For
Risk Category lll healthcare facilities, and Risk Category IV buildings and structures and-Risk-Categoryt
health-carefacilities, the windborne debris region shall be based on Figure 4609:3{2} 1609.3(3) and
Figure 1609.3 (4), respectively.

Correlation Notes: ltalicize definitions in red that are not underlined. Code changes $9-22 AM
and S62-22 AM.




403.5.3

Errata IBC Chapter 4 SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS
BASED ON OCCUPANCY AND USE

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 403.5.3
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

[BE] 403.5.3 Stairway door operation. Stairway doors other than the exit discharge doors
shall be permitted to be locked from the stairway side. Stairway doors that are locked from
the stairway side shall be capable of being unlocked without unlatching where any all of the
following conditions occur:
1.Individually or simultaneously upon a signal from the fire command center.
2.Simultaneously upon activation of a fire alarm signal in an area served by the stairway.
3.Upon failure of the power supply to the lock or the locking system.

Correlation Notes: Correlation with the editorial removal of ‘permitted’ in G61-21




415.11.6

Errata IBC Chapter 4 SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS ON
OCCUPANCY AND USE

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 415.11.6
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:

[F] 415.11.6 HPM rooms, gas rooms, liquid storage room construction. HPM rooms, gas rooms and
liquid storage rooms shall be constructed in accordance with Sections 415.11.6.1 through 415.11.6.9.

Correlation Notes:




427.2

Errata IBC Chapter 4 SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED
ON OCCUPANCY AND USE

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 427.2
Posted: June 28, 2024

Correction:

427.2 Interior supply location. Medical gases shall be located in areas dedicated to the storage of such
gases without other storage or uses. Rooms containing medical gases shall be labeled in accordance
with NFPA 99. Where containers of medical gases in quantities greater than the permit amount are
located inside buildings, they shall be in a 1-hour exterior room, a 1-hour interior room or a gas cabinet in
accordance with Section 5306.2.1, 5306.2.2 or 5306.2.3, respectively. Rooms or areas where medical
gases are stored or used in quantities exceeding the maximum allowable quantity per control area as set
forth in Section 5003.1 shall be in accordance with the International Building Code for high-hazard Group
H occupancies.

Correlation Notes: F200-21 AS; Section 427.2 is a copy of IFC 5306.2




508.7.5

Errata IBC Chapter 5 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 508.7.5
Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

[F] 508.5.7 Fire protection. Live/work units in buildings constructed in accordance with this
code shall be provided with all of the following:

1. An automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

2. Smoke alarms in accordance with Section 907.2.11.

3. Where required by Section 967.2.9.2 907.2.9.1, a manual fire alarm system.
Live/work units in buildings constructed in accordance with the International Residential
Code shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system and smoke alarms. The automatic
sprinkler system shall comply with International Residential Code Section P2904, and smoke
alarms shall comply with International Residential Code Section R310.

Correlation Notes:




708.1

| Errata IBC Chapter 7 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t and 2"
Section/Table/Figure Number: 708.1
Posted: August 29, 2025

Correction:

708.1 General. The following wall assemblies shall comply with this section:

Separation walls as required by Section 420.2 for Group I-1 and Group R occupancies.
Walls separating tenant spaces in covered and open mall buildings as required by
Section 402.4.2.1.

Corridor walls as required by Section 4620-3 1020.2.

Enclosed elevator lobby separation as required by Section 3006.3.

Egress balconies as required by Section 1021.2

Walls separating ambulatory care facilities from adjacent spaces, corridors or tenant as
required by Section 422.2.

Walls separating dwelling and sleeping units in Groups R-1 and R-2 in accordance with
Sections 907.2.8.1 and 907.2.9.1.

8. Vestibules in accordance with Section 1028.2.

N =

o0k w

N

Correlation Notes:



903.2.1.6

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: 903.2.1.6

Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

903.2.1.6 Assembly occupancies on roofs. Where an eceupied occupiable roof has an
assembly occupancy with an occupant load exceeding 100 for Group A-2 and 300 for other
Group A occupancies, all floors between the eceupied occupiable roof and the level of exit
discharge shall be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

Exception: Open parking garages of Type | or Type Il construction.

Correlation Notes: G20-21 Part 2 changed the terminology from “occupied” to “occupiable”.




903.2.2

Errata IBC Chapter FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 903.2.2
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

[F] 903.2.2 Group B. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided for Group B occupancies
as required in Sections 903.2.2.1 9032244 and 903.2.2.2.

Correlation Notes:



https://codes.iccsafe.org/lookup/IBC2024P1_Ch09_Sec903.2.2.1/3309
https://codes.iccsafe.org/lookup/IBC2024P1_Ch09_Sec903.2.2.2/3309

904.14.1

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 1%t Printing, 2" Printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Section 904.14.1
Posted: August 2, 2024 updated October 31, 2025

Correction:

[F] 904.14.1 Manual system operation. A manual actuation device shall be located at or near
a means of egress from the cooking area not less than 10 feet (3048 mm) and not more than 20
feet (6096 mm) from the kitchen exhaust system. The manual actuation device shall be installed
not more than 48 inches (1200 mm) nor less than 42 inches (1067 mm) above the floor and
shall clearly identify the hazard protected. The manual actuation shall require a maximum force
of 40 pounds (178 N) and a maximum movement of 14 inches (356 mm) to actuate the fire
suppression system.

Exceptions:

1. Automatic sprinkler systems shall not be required to be equipped with manual
actuation means.

2. Where locating the manual actuation device between 10 feet (3048 mm) and 20 feet
(6096 mm) from the cooking area is not feasible, the fire code official is permitted to
accept a location at or near a means of egress from the cooking area, where the
manual actuation device is unobstructed and in view from the means of egress.

3. Mobile food preparation vehicles in accordance with International Fire Code Section
4106.

Correlation Notes: F18-21 added Exception 3




907.2.8.1

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 907.2.8.1
Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

907.2.8.1 Manual fire alarm system. A manual fire alarm system that activates the occupant
notification system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group R-1
occupancies.

Exceptions:

1. A manual fire alarm system is not required in buildings not more than two stories in
height where all individual dwelling units, sleeping units, and contiguous attic and crawl
spaces to those units are separated from each other and public or common areas by not
less than 1-hour fire partitions and each individual dwelling unit and sleeping unit has an
exit directly to a public way, egress court or yard.

2. Manual fire alarm boxes are not required throughout the building where all of the
following conditions are met:

2.1. The building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

2.2. The notification appliances will activate upon sprinkler water flow.

2.3. Not fewer than one manual fire alarm box is installed at an approved location.

Correlation Notes: G44-21 Part Il added ‘dwelling unit’




907.2.8.2

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: 907.2.8.2

Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

907.2.8.2 Automatic smoke detection system. An automatic smoke detection system that

activates the occupant notification system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be installed
throughout all interior corridors serving dwelling units or sleeping units.

Exception: An automatic smoke detection system is not required in buildings that do not
have interior corridors serving dwelling units or sleeping units and where each dwelling
unit or sleeping unit has a means of egress door opening directly to an exit or to an
exterior exit access that leads directly to an exit.

Correlation Notes: G44-21 Part Il added ‘dwelling unit’




907.2.11.1

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 907.2.11.1
Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

907.2.11.1 Group R-1. Single- or multiple-station smoke alarms shall be installed in all of the
following locations in Group R-1:

1. In sleeping areas.

In every room in the path of the means of egress from the sleeping area to the door leading
from the dwelling unit or sleeping unit.

3. In each story within the dwelling unit or sleeping unit, including basements. For dwelling unit
or sleeping units with split levels and without an intervening door between the adjacent
levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level
provided that the lower level is less than one full story below the upper level.

Correlation Notes: G44-21 Part Il added ‘dwelling unit’




907.2.16

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: 907.2.16

Posted:

Correction:

907.2.16 Aerosol storage uses. Aerosol product rooms and general-purpose warehouses

containing aerosol products, aerosol cooking spray products or plastic aerosol 3 products shall
be provided with an approved manual fire alarm system where required by this code.

Correlation Notes: F293-18




Table 907.5.2.3.2

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: Table 907.5.2.3.2
Posted:

Correction:

TABLE 907.5.2.3.2 VISIBLE ALARMS

AGGREGATE NUMBER OF DWELLING | SLEEPING ACCOMMODATIONS WITH
UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS VISIBLE ALARMS

Correlation Notes: G44-21 Part Il added ‘dwelling unit’



909.5.3

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 1 Printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Section 909.5.3
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

[F] 909.5.3 Opening protection. Openings in smoke barriers shall be protected by automatic-
closing devices actuated by the required controls for the mechanical smoke control system.
Door openings shall be protected by fire door assemblies complying with Section 716.

Exceptions:

1. Passive smoke control systems with automatic-closing devices actuated
by spot-type smoke detectors listed for releasing service installed in
accordance with Section 907.3.

2. Fixed openings between smoke zones that are protected utilizing the
airflow method.

3. In Group I-1, Condition 2; Group I-2; and ambulatory care facilities, where
a pair of opposite-swinging doors are installed across a corridor in
accordance with Section 909.5.3.1, the doors shall not be required to be
protected in accordance with Section 716. The doors shall be close-fitting
within operational tolerances and shall not have a center mullion or
undercuts in excess of 3/4 inch (19.1 mm), louvers or grilles. The doors
shall have head and jamb stops and astragals or rabbets at meeting
edges and, where permitted by the door manufacturer’s listing, positive
latching devices are not required.

4. In Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities, where such doors are special-
purpose horizontal sliding, accordion or folding door assemblies installed
in accordance with Section 1010.3.3 and are automatic closing by smoke
detection in accordance with Section 746-2-6-56 716.2.6.6.

5. Group I-3.

6. Openings between smoke zones with clear ceiling heights of 14 feet
(4267 mm) or greater and bank-down capacity of greater than 20 minutes
as determined by the design fire size.




909.5.3.1

Errata IBC Chapter 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024
Applies to following Printings: 1 Printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Section 909.5.3

Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

[F] 909.5.3.1 Group I-1, Condition 2; Group I-2; and ambulatory care facilities. In Group I-1,
Condition 2; Group 1-2; and ambulatory care facilities, where doors are installed across a
corridor, the doors shall be automatic closing by smoke detection in accordance with Section
7146-2.6-5 716.2.6.6 and shall have a vision panel with fire-protection-rated glazing materials in
fire protection-rated frames, the area of which shall not exceed that tested.




Table 1006.3.4(1)

Errata IBC Chapter 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 1%

Section/Table/Figure Number: Table 1006.3.4(1)

Posted: Posted March 13, 2024

Correction:

TABLE 1006.3.4(1)

STORIES AND OCCUPIABLE ROOFS WITH ONE EXIT OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT FOR R-2 OCCUPANCIES

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS
STORY OR OCCUPIABLE ROOF OCCUPANCY DWELLING UNITS TRAVEL DISTANGE
Basement, first, second or third story above grade plane
and occupiable roofs over the first or second story above R-28b¢ 4 dwelling units 125 feet
grade plane
Fourth story above grade plane and higher NP NA NA

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
NP = Not Permitted.
NA = Not Applicable.

a. Buildings classified as Group R-2 equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2
and provided with emergency escape and rescue openings in accordance with Section 1031.

b. This table is used for Group R-2 occupancies consisting of dwelling units. For Group R-2 occupancies consisting of sleeping units, use Table
1006.3.4(2).

c. This table is for occupiable roofs accessed through and serving individual dwelling units in Group R-2 occupancies. For Group R-2 occupancies
with occupiable roofs that are not access through and serving individual units, use Table 1006.3.4(2).

Correlation Notes: E21-21 AS; G20-21, Pt 1correlation— CCC IBC14-22



1008.1

Errata IBC Chapter 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024
Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1008.1

Posted: Posted March 13, 2024

Correction: 1008.1 Means of egress illumination. lllumination shall be provided in the means of
egress in accordance with Section 1008.2. In the event of power supply failure, means of
egress illumination shall comply with Section 4668-2.4 1008.3.

Correlation Notes:




1010.2.4

Errata IBC Chapter 4 MEANS OF EGRESS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1010.2.4
Posted: June 28, 2024 updated October 3, 2025

Correction:

1010.2.4 Locks and latches. Locks and latches shall be permitted to prevent operation of doors
where any of the following exist:

1 to 4. no change

5. Doors from individual dwelling or sleeping units of Group R occupancies permitted to have a
single exit in accordance with Section 1006.2.1 or 1006.3.4 are permitted to be equipped with a
night latch, dead bolt, manual bolt, or security chain, that require a second releasing motion,
provided such devices are openable from the inside without the use of a key or tool.

6 to 10. No change

Correlation Notes: E42-21 added ‘manual bolt’, and this is a new defined term.




1010.2.6

Errata IBC Chapter MEANS OF EGRESS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: 1010.2.6

Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

1010.2.6 Stairway doors.
Interior stairway means of egress doors shall be openable from both sides without the use of a
key or special knowledge or effort.

Exceptions:

1.

2.
3.

Stairway discharge doors shall be openable from the egress side and shall only be locked

from the opposite side.

This section shall not apply to doors arranged in accordance with Section 403.5.3.

Stairway exit doors shall notbe locked from the side opposite the egress

side, unless they are openable from the egress side and capable of being unlocked

simultaneously without unlatching by any all of the following methods:

3.1. Shall be capable of being unlocked individually or simultaneously upon a signal from
the fire command center, where present, or a signal by emergency personnel from a
single location inside the main entrance to the building.

3.2. Shall unlock simultaneously upon activation of a fire alarm signal when a fire alarm
system is present in an area served by the stairway.

3.3. Shall unlock upon failure of the power supply to the electric lock or the locking system.

Stairway exit doors shall be openable from the egress side and shall only be locked from

the opposite side in Group B, F, M and S occupancies where the only interior access to

the tenant space is from a single exit stairway where permitted in Section 1006.3.4.

Stairway exit doors shall be openable from the egress side and shall only be locked from

the opposite side in Group R-2 occupancies where the only interior access to the dwelling

unit is from a single exit stairway where permitted in Section 1006.3.4.

Correlation Notes: Correlation with the editorial removal of ‘permitted’ in E47-21




1015.8

Errata IBC Chapter 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: 1015.8

Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

1015.8 Window openings. Windows in Group R-2 and R-3 buildings including dwelling units,
where the-bottom of the clear opening of an operable window is located less than 36 inches
(914 mm) above the finished floor and more than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade
or other surface below on the exterior of the building, shall comply with enre-ef the following:

No change to Items 1 and 2

Correlation Notes: E83-21




1108.5.1

Errata IBC Chapter 11 Accessibility

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1108.5.1
Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

1108.5.1 Group I-1. Accessible units and Type B units shall be provided in Group I-1
occupancies in accordance with Sections 1108.5.1.1 and through 1108.5.1.3.

Correlation Notes:




1108.6.3.2

Errata IBC Chapter 11 Accessibility

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: 1108.6.3.2

Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

1108.6.4.2 Type B units. In structures with four or more dwelling or sleeping units intended to

be occupied as a residence, every dwelling or sleeping unit intended to be occupied as a
residence shall be a Type B unit.

Exception: The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in accordance with Section
1108.7.

Correlation Notes:




Table 1202.3

Errata IBC Chapter 12 INTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: Table 1202.3

Posted: August 16, 2024

Correction:

TABLE 1202.3

INSULATION FOR CONDENSATION CONTROL

CLIMATE ZONE

MINIMUM R-VALUE OF AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION
EXPRESSED AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL R-VALUE @

2B and 3B tile roof only

0 (none required)

1, 2A, 2B, 3A, 3B, 3C 10%
4C 20%
4A, 4B 30%
5 40%
6 50%
7 60%
8 70%

a.Contributes to, but does not supersede, thermal resistance requirements for attic and roof assemblies in
Section C402.2.1 of the International Energy Conservation Code.

Correlation Notes: G159-21




1507.15

Errata IBC Chapter 15 ROOF ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFTOP
STRUCTURES

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1507.15
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

1507.15 Vegetative roofs and landscaped roofs. Vegetative roofs and landscaped roofs shall comply
with the requirements of this chapter, Section 4607-44-1607.14.2-and the International Fire Code.

Correlation Notes: Correction section reference per renumbering of Chapter 16




1604.5

Errata IBC Chapter 16 STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15
Section/Table/Figure Number: Table 1604.5
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:
TABLE 1604.5
RISK CATEGORY OF BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES

RISK
CATEG NATURE OF OCCUPANCY
ORY
Buildings and other structures designated as essential facilities and buildings where loss of function
v represents a substantial hazard to occupants or users, including but not limited to:

+ Group I-2-Cenditien-2 occupancies.

Portions of table not shown remain unchanged.

Correlation Notes: Code change S74-22 AS




1607.14.3

Errata IBC Chapter 16 STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1607.14.3
Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

4607-14.3 1607.22 Photovoltaic panel systems. Roof structures that provide support for photovoltaic
panel systems shall be designed in accordance with Sections 460714-3-4 1607.22.1 through
1607-144-3-5 1607.22.5, as applicable.
4607-14-3.1 1607.22.1 Roof live load. Roof structures that support photovoltaic panel systems shall
be designed to resist each of the following conditions:

1. Applicable uniform and concentrated roof loads with the photovoltaic panel system dead loads.
Exception: Roof live loads need not be applied to the area covered by photovoltaic panels
where the clear space between the panels and the roof surface is 24 inches (610 mm) or less.

2. Applicable uniform and concentrated roof loads without the photovoltaic panel system present.

4607-14.3.2 1607.22.2 Photovoltaic panels or modules. The structure of a roof that supports solar
photovoltaic panels or modules shall be designed to accommodate the full solar photovoltaic panels
or modules and ballast dead load, including concentrated /oads from support frames in combination
with the loads from Section 4607144-3-4 1607.22.1 and other applicable loads. Where applicable,
snow drift loads created by the photovoltaic panels or modules shall be included.

1607-14-33 1607.22.3 Elevated photovoltaic (PV) support structures with open grid framing.
Elevated photovoltaic (PV) support structures with open grid framing and without a roof deck or
sheathing shall be designed to support the uniform and concentrated roof live loads specified in
Section 1607-14-3-1 1607.22.1, except that the uniform roof live load shall be permitted to be reduced
to 12 psf (0.57 kN/m?2).

4607-14.3.4 1607.22.4 Ground-mounted photovoltaic (PV) panel systems. Ground-mounted
photovoltaic (PV) panel systems are not required to accommodate a roof live load. Other loads and
combinations in accordance with Section 1605 shall be accommodated.

4607.14-3.5 1607.22.5 Ballasted photovoltaic panel systems. Roof structures that provide support
for ballasted photovoltaic panel systems shall be designed, or analyzed, in accordance with Section
1604.4; checked in accordance with Section 1604.3.6 for deflections; and checked in accordance with
Section 1611 for ponding.

Correlation Notes: Revises section numbering with to align with approved as submitted (AS)
code change proposal S92-22. Errata removes photovoltaic panel systems as a subsection of
1607.14 (Reduction in uniform roof live load) and moves to a stand-alone subsection 1607.22
as intended by S92-22. The intent of proposal S92-22 is to improve the coordination the
between IBC and ASCE 7. (Section 3111.1.2 will require errata to point to new section
1607.22)




1609.3

Errata IBC Chapter 16 STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1609.3
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:

1609.3 Basic design-wind speed. The basic wind speed, V, in mph, for the determination of the wind
loads shall be determined by Figures 1609.3(1) through 1609.3(4).

The basic-wind speed, V, for use in the design of Risk Category | buildings and structures shall be
obtained from Figure 1609.3(1).

The basic wind speed, V, for use in the design of Risk Category Il buildings and structures shall be
obtained from Figure 1609.3(2).

The basic wind speed, V, for use in the design of Risk Category Il buildings and structures shall be
obtained from Figure 1609.3(3).

The basic wind speed, V, for use in the design of Risk Category IV buildings and structures shall be
obtained from Figure 1609.3(4).

Basic wind speeds for Hawaii, US Virgin Islands, and Puerto Rico shall be determined by using the
ASCE Wind Design Geodatabase. The ASCE Wind Design Geodatabase is available at
https://asce7hazardtool.online, or an approved equivalent.

The basic wind speed, V, for the special wind regions indicated near mountainous terrain and near
gorges shall be in accordance with local jurisdiction requirements. The basic wind speeds, V, determined
by the local jurisdiction shall be in accordance with Chapter 26 of ASCE 7.

In nonhurricane-prone regions, when the basic-wind speed, V, is estimated from regional climatic data,
the basic wind speed, V, shall be determined in accordance with Chapter 26 of ASCE 7.

Correlation Notes: Code change S9-22 AM.




Figure 1613.2(6)

Errata IBC Chapter 16 STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15
Section/Table/Figure Number: Figure 1613.2(6)
Posted: March 13, 2024 Updated September 24, 2025

Correction: Replace the figure with the following:
Correlation Notes:
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1705.14.3

Errata IBC Chapter 16 STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 2"
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1705.14.3
Posted: August 23, 2024

Correction:

1705.14.3 Designated seismic systems. For structures assigned to Seismic Design Category C, D,
E or F and with designated seismic systems that are subject to the requirements of Section 43-2:4
13.2.3 of ASCE 7 for certification, the registered design professional shall specify on the approved
construction documents the requirements to be met by analysis, testing or experience data as
specified therein. Certificates of compliance documenting that the requirements are met shall be
submitted to the building official as specified in Section 1704.5.

Correlation Notes: Updates reference to relocated “Special Certification Requirements for
Designated Seismic Systems” section in ASCE 7-22 (updated from ASCE 7-16).




1705.15.4.1

Errata IBC Chapter 177 STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t & 2™
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1705.15.4.1
Posted: December 18, 2025

Correction:

[BF] 1705.15.4.1 Minimum allowable thickness. For design thicknesses 1 inch (25 mm) or
greater, the minimum allowable individual thickness shall be the design thickness minus 1/4
inch (6.4 mm). For design thicknesses less than 1 inch (25 mm), the minimum allowable
individual thickness shall be the design thickness minus 25 percent. Thickness shall be
determined in accordance with ASTM E605. Samples of the SFRM shall be selected in
accordance with Sections 1705.15.4.2 and through 4705-145-4-3 1705.15.4.9.

Correlation Notes: References correct sections based upon reorganization of subsections in
2012 version of code.




1901.4

Errata IBC Chapter Concrete

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1901.4
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

1901.4 Composite structural steel and concrete structures. Systems of structural steel acting
compositely with reinforced concrete shall be designed in accordance with Section 2206 2202 of
this code.

Correlation Notes: Chapter 22 reorganization per Code Change S187-22.




1905.7.1

Errata IBC Chapter 19 CONCRETE

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 2"
Section/Table/Figure Number: 1905.7.1
Posted: August 23, 2024

Correction:

1905.7.1 Anchors in tension. The following exception is permitted to ACI 318 Section 17.10.5.2:

Exception: Anchors designed to resist wall out-of-plane forces with design strengths equal to or
greater than the force determined in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7 Equation 12.11-1 or 42-44-1
12.14-10 shall be deemed to satisfy Section 17.10.5.3(d) of ACI 318.

Correlation Notes: S175-22 contained format change where 2021 IBC code provision subsec-
tion 1905.1.8 was relocated to subsection 1905.7.1 but contained a typo for the referenced
ASCE/SEI 7 equation.




2108.2

Errata IBC Chapter 21 MASONRY

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 1st, 2
Section/Table/Figure Number: 2108.2
Posted: October 3, 2025

Correction:

2108.2 TMS 402, Section 646 6.1.6.3.1, development. Add a second paragraph to
Section 6:4:6 6.1.6.3.1 as follows:

The required development length of reinforcement need not be greater than 72 dp.

Correlation Notes: Code change proposal S183-22 and makes editorial update to title reflect
code text.




2203.1

Errata IBC Chapter 22 STEEL

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t & 2
Section/Table/Figure Number: 2203.1
Posted: June 13, 2025

Correction:

2203.1 General. The design, fabrication manufacture and erection of austenitic and duplex structural
stainless steel shall be in accordance with AISC 370.

Correlation Notes: Code Change Proposal S187-22




2213.1

Errata IBC Chapter 22 STEEL

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 2213.1
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

2213.1 General. The design and installation of stairs, ladders and guarding serving steel storage racks and
industrial steel work platforms used in material handling structures shall be in accordance with ANSI/MH
32.1.

Correlation Notes: Adds PC1 to Code Change Proposal S192-22




2308.10.7.2

Errata IBC Chapter 23 WOOD

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 2308.10.7.2
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

2308.10.7.2 Top plate connection. Where joists or rafters are used, braced wall line top plates shall
be fastened over the full length of the braced wall line to joists, rafters, rim boards or full-depth blocking
above in accordance with Table 2304.10.2, as applicable, based on the orientation of the joists or
rafters to the braced wall line. Blocking shall be not less than 2 inches (51 mm) in nominal thickness
and shall be fastened to the braced wall line top plate as specified in Table 2304.10.2. Notching or

drilling of holes in blocking in accordance with the requirements of Section 2308.6 er23068-44-4 shall
be permitted.

Correlation Notes: Section reference was eliminated as part of S224-22




Table 2902.1

Errata

IBC Chapter 29 PLUMBING SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: Table 2902.1

Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:

[P] TABLE 2902.1
MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES? (See Sections 2902.1.1 and 2902.2)

WATER CLOSETS DRINKING
(URINALS SEE
SECTION 424.2 OF FOUNTAINS
THE LAVATORIES BATHTUBS/ (SEE SECTION
No.|CLASSIFICATION DESCRIPTION 410 OF THE |OTHER
INTERNATIONAL SHOWERS
PLUMBING
Male Female Male |Female CODE)
1 per 25 1 per 25
care care 1 per 50t care 1
Emplovees recipients| recipients ;T:'ep'ﬁ]n service
5 | Institutional Hospitals® faciIFi)tieys sleeping | sleeping unitsporg 1 per 100 sink
units or units or  |4reatment pee
treatment| treatment | oom floor
rooms rooms

Correlation Notes:




3006

Errata IBC Chapter 30 ELEVATORS AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3006
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

SECTION 3006
ELEVATOR LOBBIES AND HOISTWAY OPENING-DOOR PROTECTION

Correlation Notes: G180-21




3103.6.1.1

Errata IBC Chapter 31 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3103.6.1.1
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

3103.6.1.1 Snow loads. Snow loads on public-occupancy temporary structures shall be
determined in accordance with Section 1608. The ground snow loads, pg, in Section 1608 shall
be permitted to be modified aceerding-te in accordance with the ground snow load reductions
factors in Table 3103.6.1.1.

Exception: Ground snow loads, pg, for public-occupancy temporary structures that
employ controlled occupancy procedures per Section 3103.8 shall be permitted to be
modified using a ground snow load reduction factor of 0.65 instead of the ground snow
load reduction factors in Table 3103.6.1.1.

Where the public-occupancy temporary structure is not subject to snow loads or not
constructed and occupied during times when snow is to be expected, snow loads need not be
considered, provided that where the period of time when the public-occupancy temporary
structure is in service shifts to include times when snow is to be expected, either of the following
conditions is met:

1. The design is reviewed and modified, as appropriate, to account for snow loads
2. Controlled occupancy procedures in accordance with Section 3103.8 are implemented.

Correlation Notes: Adds text contained in PC4 per S116-22 (AMPC1, PC2, PC3, PC4)




3111.1.2

Errata IBC Chapter SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3111.1.2
Posted: June 21, 2024 updated August 2, 2024

Correction:

3111.1.2 Roof live load. Roof structures that provide support for solar energy systems shall be
designed in accordance with Section 166745 1607.22.

Correlation Notes:




3114.8.4.1

Errata IBC Chapter 31 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3114.8.4.1
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

3114.8.4.1 Material properties. Structural material properties for existing intermodal ship-
ping container steel components shall be established by Section 2202 2201.2

Correlation Notes: Correlates reorganization of Chapter 22 with S187-22 (ldentification is now
Section 2201.2)




3114.8.5.3

Errata

IBC Chapter 31 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3114.8.5.3
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

3114.8.5.3 Allowable shear. The allowable shear for the profiled steel panel-side walls (lon-
gitudinal) and end walls (transverse) for wind design and seismic design using the coeffi-
cients of Section 3114.8.5.2 shall be in accordance with Table 3114.8.5.3, provided that all
of the following conditions are met:

1.

The total linear length of all openings in any individual side wall or end wall shall be
limited to not more than 50 percent of the length of that side wall or end wall, as shown
in Figure 3114.8.5.3(1).

Any full-height wall length, or portion thereof, less than 4 feet (3651219 mm) shall not
be considered as a portion of the lateral force-resisting system, as shown in Figure
3114.8.5.3(2).

All side walls or end wallls used as part of the lateral force-resisting system shall have
an existing or new boundary element on all sides to form a continuous load path, or
paths, with adequate strength and stiffness to transfer all forces from the point of ap-
plication to the final point of resistance, as shown in Figure 3114.8.5.3(3). The existing
door interlocking mechanism shall not be considered as a component of the required

load path.

Where openings are made in intermodal shipping-container walls, floors or roofs, for
doors, windows and other openings:

4.1 The openings shall be framed with steel elements that are designed in accord-
ance with Chapters 16 and 22.

4.2 The cross section and material grade of any new steel element shall be equal
to or greater than the steel element removed.

A maximum of one penetration not greater than 6 inches (152 mm) in diameter for
conduits, pipes, tubes or vents, or not greater than 16 square inches (10 323 mm2) for
electrical boxes, is permitted for each individual 8-foot (2438 mm) length of lateral
force-resisting wall. Penetrations located in walls that are not part of the lateral force-
resisting system shall not be limited in size or quantity. Existing intermodal shipping
container vents shall not be considered a penetration, as shown in Figure
3114.8.5.3(4).

End wall doors designated as part of the lateral force-resisting system shall be inter-
mittently welded closed around the full perimeter of the door panels.

Correlation Notes: Adds language to item 3 per G198-21




3302

Errata IBC Chapter 33 SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3302
Posted: March 13, 2024

Correction:

[F1 SECTION 3302
OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FIRE PROTECTION

Correlation Notes: New section G199-21 Part 1 AS, scoped to IFC by CCC committee




3302.1

Errata IBC Chapter 33 SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3302.1
Posted: March 13, 2024

Correction:

[F13302.1 Site Safety Plan. The owner or owner’s authorized agent shall be responsible for the
development, implementation and maintenance of an approved, written site

safety plan establishing a fire prevention program at the project site applicable throughout all
phases of the construction, repair, alteration or demolition work. The plan shall be submitted
and approved before a building permit is issued, Any changes to the plan shall address the
requirements of this chapter and other applicable portions of the International Fire Code, the
duties of staff, and staff training requirements. The plan shall be submitted for approval in
accordance with the International Fire Code.

Correlation Notes: New section G199-21 Part 1 AS, scoped to IFC by CCC committee




3302.1.1

Errata IBC Chapter 33 SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3302.1.1
Posted: March 13, 2024

Correction:

[F1.3302.1.1 Components of site safety plans. Site safety plans shall include the following as

applicable:

. Name and contact information of site safety director.

. Documentation of the training of the site safety director and fire watch personnel.

. Procedures for reporting emergencies.

. Fire department vehicle access routes.

. Location of fire protection equipment, including portable fire extinguishers, standpipes, fire
department connections and fire hydrants.

. Smoking and cooking policies, designated areas to be used where approved, and
signage locations in accordance with the International Fire Code.

. Location and safety considerations for temporary heating equipment.

. Hot work permit plan.

. Plans for control of combustible waste material.

0. Locations and methods for storage and use of flammable and combustible liquids and
other hazardous materials.

11. Provisions for site security and, where required, for a fire watch.

12. Changes that affect this plan.

13. Other site-specific information required by the International Fire Code.

(o] AR WON -

= O 0o N

Correlation Notes: New section G199-21 Part 1 AS, scoped to IFC by CCC committee




3302.2

Errata IBC Chapter 33 SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3302.2
Posted: March 13, 2024

Correction:

[F1 3302.2 Site safety director. The owner shall designate a person to be the site safety
director. The site safety director shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with the site
safety plan. The site safety director shall have the authority to enforce the provisions of this
chapter and other provisions as necessary to secure the intent of this chapter. Where guard
service is provided in accordance with the International Fire Code, the site safety director shall
be responsible for the guard service.

Correlation Notes: New section G199-21 Part 1 AS, scoped to IFC by CCC committee




3302.3

Errata IBC Chapter 33 SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3302.3
Posted: March 13, 2024

Correction:

[F1.3302.3 Daily fire safety inspection. The site safety director shall be responsible for
completion of a daily fire safety inspection at the project site. Each day, all building and outdoor
areas shall be inspected to ensure compliance with the inspection list in this section. The results
of each inspection shall be documented and maintained on-site until a certificate of occupancy
has been issued. Documentation shall be immediately available on-site inspection and review.

1. Any contractors entering the site to perform hot work each day have been instructed
in the hot work safety requirements in the International Fire Code, and hot work is
performed only in areas approved by the site safety director.

2. Temporary heating equipment is maintained away from combustible materials in
accordance with the equipment manufacturer's instructions.

3. Combustible debris, rubbish and waste material is removed from the building in areas
where work is not being performed.

4. Temporary wiring does not have exposed conductors.

5. Flammable liquids and other hazardous materials are stored in locations that have
been approved by the site safety director when not involved in work that is being
performed.

6. Fire apparatus access roads required by the International Fire Code are maintained
clear of obstructions that reduce the width of the usable roadway to less than 20 feet
(6096 mm).

7. Fire hydrants are clearly visible from access roads and are not obstructed.

8. The location of fire department connections to standpipe and in-service sprinkler
systems are clearly identifiable from the access road and such connections are not
obstructed.

9. Standpipe systems are in service and continuous to the highest work floor, as specified
in Section 3311.

10. Portable fire extinguishers are available in locations required by Sections 3309
and for roofing operations in accordance with the International Fire Code.
11. Where a fire watch is required, fire watch records complying with the

International Fire Code are up-to-date..

Correlation Notes: New section G199-21 Part 1 AS, scoped to IFC by CCC committee




3302.3.1

Errata IBC Chapter 33 SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3302.3.1
Posted: March 13, 2024

Correction:

[F1.3302.3.1 Violations. Failure to properly conduct, document and maintain documentation
required by this section shall constitute an unlawful act in accordance with Section 114.1 and
shall result in the issuance of a notice of violation to the site safety director in accordance with
Section 114.2. Upon the third offense, the Building Official is authorized to issue a stop work
order in accordance with Section 115, and work shall not resume until satisfactory assurances
of future compliance have been presented to and approved by the Building Official.

Correlation Notes: New section G199-21 Part 1 AS, scoped to IFC by CCC committee




3306.6

| Errata IBC Chapter 33 SAFEGUARD DURING CONSTRUCTION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t & 2™
Section/Table/Figure Number: 3306.6
Posted: August 29, 2025

Correction:

[BS] 3306.6 Barrier design. Barriers shall be designed to resist loads required in Chapter 16
unless constructed as follows:

1. Barriers shall be provided with 2-inch by 4-inch (51 mm by 102 mm) top and bottom
plates.

2. The barrier material shall be boards not less than 3/4-inch (19.1 mm) thick or wood
structural panels not less than 1/4-inch (6.4 mm) thick.

3. Wood structural use panels shall be bonded with an adhesive identical to that for
exterior wood structural use panels.

4. Wood structural use panels 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) or 5/16 inch (23-8 7.9 mm) in thickness
shall have studs spaced not more than 2 feet (610 mm) on center.

5. Wood structural use panels 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) or 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) in thickness shall
have studs spaced not more than 4 feet (1219 mm) on center provided that a 2-inch by
4-inch (51 mm by 102 mm) stiffener is placed horizontally at mid-height where the stud
spacing is greater than 2 feet (610 mm) on center.

6. Wood structural use panels 5/8 inch (15.9 mm) or thicker shall not span over 8 feet
(2438 mm).

Correlation Notes: Corrects metric conversion



AAMA

Errata IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: AAMA
Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

Fenestration and Glazing Industry Alliance (formerly American Architectural Manufacturers
Association) 1900 E Golf Road, Suite 1250SchaumburgIL60173

Correlation Notes:




ACI

Errata IBC Chapter 35

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: ACI
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:

CODE 440.11-22: Building Code Requirements for Structural Concrete Buildings
Reinforced lnternally-with Glass Fiber-Reinforced Polymer (GFRP) Bars

Correlation Notes:




ASCE/SEI

Errata IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t and 2" printings
Section/Table/Figure Number: ASCE/SEI

Posted: November 1, 2023 updated May 9, 2025

Correction:

7-22: Minimum Design Loads and Associated Criteria for Buildings and Other Structures with
Supplement No. 1

8—2122: Standard Specification for the Design of Cold-Formed Stainless Steel Structural
Members
1604.3.3, 2205.1, 2211.

19—2216: Structural Applications of Steel Cables for Buildings
22141

ASCE/SEI/SFPE 29—47-05: Standard Calculation Methods for Structural Fire Protection
722.1

24-14: Flood Resistant Design and Construction
420242, 1202.4.4, 1603.1.7, 1612.2, 1612.4, 2702.1.8, 36613

55—2216: Tensile Membrane Structures

Correlation Notes:




ASME

Errata IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: ASME
Posted: November 1, 2023

Correction:

ASME A17.7—2007/CSA B44—07(R2019 R2017): Performance-based Safety Code for Elevators and
Escalators

ASME A90.1—2020 2015: Safety Standard for Belt Manlifts

Correlation Notes:




ASTM

Errata IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: ASTM

Posted: August 2, 2024 Updated August 29, 2025

Correction:

B209—21a Standard Specification for Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Steel Sheet and Plate
C744—20162021 Specification for Prefaced Concrete and Calcium Silicate Masonry Units

C631—09(2020)
Standard Specification for Bonding Compounds for Interior Gypsum Plastering

D6223/D6223M—20846 2021 Specification for Atactic Polypropylene (APP) Modified Bituminous
Sheet Materials Using a Combination of Polyester and Glass Fiber Reinforcements

Correlation Notes: ADM52-22



https://codes.iccsafe.org/lookup/D6223_D6223M_2016/3309?isAstm=1

AWC

Errata 2024 IBC REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: 2024 International Building Code
Applies to following Printings: all printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: AWC

Posted: February 28, 2025

Correction:

AWC

ANSI/AWC NDS—2024 National Design Specification (NDS) for Wood Construction—with 2048
2024 NDS Supplement

Correlation Notes: CCC 2/24/25




BHMA

Errata 2024 IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: 2024 International Building Code
Applies to following Printings: 1st & 2™ printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Chapter 35
Posted: September 24, 2025

Correction:

A156.10—20222017: Power-Operated Pedestrian Doors
1010.3.2

Correlation Notes: Updated per CP28 5.6



CSA

Errata 2024 IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: 2024 International Building Code
Applies to following Printings: 1st & 2™ printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Chapter 35
Posted: August 1, 2025

Correction:
ASME A17.7—2007/CSA B44.7—07(R20212022): Performance-based Safety Code for
Elevators and Escalators

Table 3001.3, 3001.5, 3002.5

Correlation Notes: Updated per CP28 5.6



DASMA

Errata 2024 IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: 2024 International Building Code
Applies to following Printings: 1st & 2™ printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Chapter 35
Posted: August 1, 2025

Correction:
ANSI/DASMA 107—20202012: Room Fire Test Standard for Garage Doors Using Foam
Plastic Insulation

2603.4.1.9

Correlation Notes: Updated per CP28 5.6



DHA

Errata 2024 IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: 2024 International Building Code
Applies to following Printings: 1st & 2™ printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Chapter 35
Posted: August 1, 2025

Correction:

ANSI/HPVA HP-1—20222020: American National Standard for Hardwood and Decorative
Plywood

2303.3, 2304.7

Correlation Notes: Updated per CP28 5.6



FEMA

Errata 2024 IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: 2024 International Building Code
Applies to following Printings: 1st & 2™ printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Chapter 35
Posted: August 1, 2025

Correction:
FEMA TB-11—2301: Crawlspace Construction for Buildings Located in Special Flood
Hazard Area

1805.1.2.1

Correlation Notes: Updated per CP28 5.6



FGIA

Errata 2024 IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: 2024 International Building Code
Applies to following Printings: 1st & 2" printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Chapter 35

Posted: August 1, 2025 updated October 3, 2025

Correction:

AAMAEGIA Fenestration & Glazing Industry Alliance (formerly,
American Architectural Manufacturers Association)
1900 E. Golf Road, Suite 1250
Schaumburg, IL, 60173

AAMA 711—22: Specification for Self-Adhering Flashing Used for Installation of
Exterior Wall Fenestration Products

1404.4

AAMA 714—2322: Veluntary-Specification for Liquid-Applied Flashing Used to
Create a Water-Resistive Seal around Exterior Wall Openings in Buildings
1404.4

AAMA 1402—09: Standard Specifications for Aluminum Siding, Soffit and Fascia
1403.5.1

AAMA 2502—19: Comparative Analysis Procedure for Window and Door
Products

1709.5

Correlation Notes: Updated per CP28 5.6 and ADM52-22



ICC

Errata IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to the following Printings: 15
Section/Table/Figure Number: ICC

Posted: November 1, 2023 updated August 2, 2024

Correction

ICC 300—2047 23: ICC Standard on Bleachers, Folding and Telescopic Seating and Grandstands...1030.1.1,
1030.7, 1607.19

ICC/NSSA 500—2020 2023: ICC/NSSA Standard for the Design and Construction of Storm Shelters

ICC A117.1—17 with Supplement 1: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Correlation Notes:




NAAMM

Errata IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCE STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t & 2"
Section/Table/Figure Number: NAAMM
Posted: September 24, 2025

Correction:

FP 1001-148 07: Guide Specifications for Design of Metal Flag Poles
1609.1.1

Correlation Notes: Correlates with posted 2021 IBC errata




NFPA

Errata IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t

Section/Table/Figure Number: NFPA

Posted: August 2, 2024 updated August 1, 2025

Correction:

NFPA 14—22 24  Standard for the Installation of Standpipe and Hose Systems
NFPA 45—23 24  Standard on Fire Protection for Laboratories Using Chemicals
NFPA 58—23 24 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Code

NFPA 211—22 24 Standard for Chimneys, Fireplaces, Vents, and Solid Fuel-Burning
Appliances

NFPA 286—23 24 Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution of Wall
and Ceiling Interior Finish to Room Fire Growth

655—1917: Standard for the Prevention of Sulfur Fires and Explosions
426.1

Correlation Notes: Updated per CP28 5.6




RMI

Errata 2024 IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: 2024 International Building Code
Applies to following Printings: 1st & 2" printing
Section/Table/Figure Number: Chapter 35
Posted: December 12, 2025

Correction:

ANSI MH16.3—20212016: Specification for the Design, Testing and Utilization of Industrial Steel
Cantilevered Storage Racks

2209.2

Correlation Notes: Updated per CP28 5.6



SPRI

Errata IBC Chapter 35 REFERENCED STANDARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: SRPI
Posted: August 2, 2024

Correction:

ANSI/SPRI RP-4 2049 2022 Wind Design Standard for Ballasted Single-ply Roofing
Systems

ANSI/SPRI VF-1 2024 2023 External Fire Design Standard for Vegetative Roofs
ANSI/SPRI/FM 4435/ES-1 2047 2022 Test Standard for Edge Systems Used with Low Slope
Roofing Systems




Table D106.1

Errata IBC Appendix D — FIRE DISTRICTS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: Table D106.1
Posted: August 16, 2024

Correction:

ASTM E84—2021a Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building
Materials

NFPA 268—22 Standard Test Method for Determining Ignitability of Exterior Wall Assemblies
Using a Radiant Heat Energy Source

NFPA 701—23 Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of Textiles and Films

Correlation Notes:




Table E111.1

Errata IBC APPENDIX E — SUPPLEMENTARY ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: Table E111.1
Posted: August 16, 2024

Correction:
IBC—2024 International Building Code

ICC A117.1—2017 with Supplement 1 Standard for Accessible and Usable Buildings and
Facilities

Correlation Notes:




H106.3

Errata IBC Appendix H SIGNS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15
Section/Table/Figure Number: H106.3
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

H106.3 Listing. Electric signs shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 48, and shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions.

Correlation Notes: Adds Code Chage G14-22




Table H116.1

Errata IBC Appendix H - SIGNS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: Table H116.1
Posted: August 16, 2024

Correction:

NFPA 701—23 Standard Methods of Fire Test Tests for Flame Propagation of Textiles
and Films

Correlation Notes:




J103.2

Errata IBC Appendix J GRADING

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: J103.2
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

J103.2 Exemptions. A grading permit shall not be required for the following:

1.

o bk wbh

7.

Grading in an isolated, self-contained area, provided that the public is not endangered and
that such grading will not adversely affect adjeining adjacent properties.

Excavation for construction of a structure permitted under this code.
Cemetery graves.

Refuse disposal sites controlled by other regulations.

Excavations for wells, or trenches for utilities.

Mining, quarrying, excavating, processing or stockpiling rock, sand, gravel, aggregate or
clay controlled by other regulations, provided that such operations do not affect the lateral
support of, or significantly increase stresses in, soil on adjeining adjacent properties.

Exploratory excavations performed under the direction of a registered design professional.

Exemption from the permit requirements of this appendix shall not be deemed to grant
authorization for any work to be done in any manner in violation of the provisions of this code or
any other laws or ordinances of this jurisdiction.

Correlation Notes: Adds Code Change G15-22 (AS)




J104.2

Errata IBC Appendix J GRADING

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: J104.2
Posted: June 21, 2024

Correction:

J104.2 Site plan requirements. In addition to the provisions of Section 107, a grading plan shall
show the existing grade and finished grade in contour intervals of sufficient clarity to indicate the
nature and extent of the work and show in detail that it complies with the requirements of this
code. The plans shall show the existing grade on adjeining adjacent properties in sufficient detail
to identify how grade changes will conform to the requirements of this code.

Correlation Notes: Adds Code Change G15-22 (AS)




Table J111.1

Errata IBC Chapter

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: Table J111.1
Posted: August 16, 2024

Correction:

ASTM D1557—12E4(2021)  Test Methed Methods for Laboratory Compaction
Characteristics of Soil Using Modified Effort [56,000 ft-Ibf/ft® (2,700 kN-m/m3)]

ASCE/SEI 7-22: Minimum Design Loads and Associated Criteria for Buildings and Other
Structures with Supplement No. 1

Correlation Notes:




Table L102.1

Errata IBC Appendix L- EARTHQUAKE RECORDING
INSTRUMENTATION

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: Table L102.1
Posted: August 16, 2024

Correction:
ASCE/SEI 7-22: Minimum Design Loads and Associated Criteria for Buildings and Other
Structures with Supplement No. 1

Correlation Notes:




Table M102.1

Errata IBC Appendix M- GENERATED FLOOD HAZARDS

Code/Standard: IBC 2024

Applies to following Printings: 15t
Section/Table/Figure Number: Table m102.1
Posted: August 16, 2024

Correction:

ASCE/SEI 7-22: Minimum Design Loads and Associated Criteria for Buildings and Other
Structures with Supplement No. 1

Correlation Notes:
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